

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MARSHALL DIVISION**

VERTICAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERWOVEN, INC., LG ELECTRONICS  
MOBILECOMM U.S.A., INC., LG  
ELECTRONICS INC., SAMSUNG  
ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG  
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:10-CV-490 TJW

---

**SAMSUNG DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, STAY OR TRANSFER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	2
III. Legal Standard .....	5
IV. Argument .....	6
A. Interwoven’s California Case Was the First-Filed Action.....	6
B. Transfer of the Present Case to the Northern District of California Will Promote Judicial and Litigant Economy and the Just and Effective Disposition of This Dispute .....	8
C. No “Wrong or Injustice” Will Result from Proceeding in the Northern District of California .....	9
V. Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amberwave Sys. Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-321, 2005 WL 2861476 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2005).....	7, 9
<i>California Sec. Co-Op, Inc. v. Multimedia Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	8
<i>Charles E. Hill &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-CV-186, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18479 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2003).....	7
<i>E-Z-EM, Inc v Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , No. 2-09-cv-124, 2010 WL 1378665 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010).....	8
<i>Elec. for Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle</i> , 394 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Aliphcom</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2604 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2011) .....	9
<i>Kahn v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 1078 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Mosaid Techs., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 897 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Monolithic Power Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-359, 2006 WL 887391 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Sutter Corp. v. P&amp;P Indus., Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>The Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>West Gulf Maritime Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24 et al.</i> , 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	6, 9
